UNOFFICIAL COPY 19 RS BR 1911

1	A RESOLUTION adjourning the House of Representatives in honor and loving
2	memory of Billy Ray Day.
3	WHEREAS, Billy Ray Day was born on October 16, 1935, in Polls Creek,
4	Kentucky, to the late Floyd and Martha Day; and
5	WHEREAS, Billy Day shared his life with Peggy Mosley beginning on January 6,
6	1958, and continuing on for sixty years; and
7	
	WHEREAS, Billy Day operated Day's Ashland Service Station for 37 years with
8	Peggy before closing it. Billy remained as proprietor of Day Family Auto Sales; and
9	WHEREAS, Billy Day was a member of Smilax Church of Christ; and
10	WHEREAS, Billy Day served his community as Magistrate of District 3 for the
11	Leslie County Fiscal Court; and
12	WHEREAS, Billy Day enjoyed time with family and friends, especially time at
13	Barren River Lake with his brothers and sisters. He also relished time outdoors fishing or
14	hunting; and
15	WHEREAS, Billy Day, a man revered for his work ethic, humility, and wisdom,
16	departed this earthly life on January 31, 2019, leaving his family, friends, and loved ones
17	in solemn mourning; and
18	WHEREAS, Billy Day is survived by his loving wife, Peggy; his two daughters,
19	Arlene Baker and Billie Sue Cornett; his son-in-law, Rick Sandlin; his four grandsons,
20	Justin Sandlin, Dusty Baker, Timothy Baker, and David Sandlin; his two granddaughters,
21	Mary Beth and Charity Cornett; one great-granddaughter, Laura Jane Baker; one soon-to-
22	be great-grandson, Killian Sandlin; his sister, Mable Ruth Martin; his sister-in-law, Ruth
23	Day; two brothers-in-law, Robert Mosley and Raymond Joseph; and many nephews,
24	nieces, and friends. He is preceded in death by his parents; his mother-in-law and father-
25	in-law, Wiley and Mary Mosley; his daughter, Laura Ann Sandlin; his two infant sons,
26	Billy Ray, Jr. and Jeffrey Ray; his grandson, Jacob Cornett; his three sisters, Laura Hogg,
27	Leona Eaton, and Judy Lewis; and his five brothers, Homer, Thomas, Jimmy, Donnell,

UNOFFICIAL COPY 19 RS BR 1911

- 1 and Jerry Day;
- NOW, THEREFORE,
- 3 Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the General Assembly of the
- 4 Commonwealth of Kentucky:
- 5 → Section 1. The members of the House or Representatives hereby express their
- 6 most profound sympathies upon the passing of Billy Ray Day and extend heartfelt
- 7 condolences to his family, friends, and community for their loss.
- Section 2. When the House of Representatives adjourns this day, it does so in
- 9 honor and loving memory of Billy Ray Day.
- → Section 3. The Clerk of the House of Representatives is directed to transmit a
- 11 copy of this Resolution to Representative Derek Lewis for delivery.